
CITY OF OAKLAND

COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

TO Office ofthe City Manager
ATTN Robert C Bobb

FROM Financial Services Agency
DATE May 27 2003

RE Cash Management Report for Quarter ended March 31 2003

SUMMARY

OFFICE r

Government Code 53600 et seq requires the delivery ofa quarterly report to the local agencys
chief executive officer internal auditor and legislative body The current Investment Policy for

the City and the Redevelopment Agency also requires delivery ofthe report

In accordance with the California Government Code and with the Investment Policy for the City
and the Redevelopment Agency the attached Cash Management Report dated April 30 2003
provides information on the investments of the CitysOperating Fund and the Redevelopment
AgencysOperating Fund for the quarter ended March 31 2003 The report summarizes the

characteristics of the investment portfolios along with attachments showing the Funds monthly
transactions and holdings for the quarter ended March 31 2003

The report is presented for Councils information and review only and requires no Council

action

FISCAL IMPACTS

This is an informational report There is no fiscal impact

BACKGROUND

The report presents information regarding the portfolios composition including safety
creditworthiness liquidity and diversity The report confirms that as of March 31 2003 the

portfolios are in compliance with the Investment Policy of the City for fiscal year 20022003

The portfolios credit quality remains high and well within the Investment Policy Liquidity
remains sufficient to meet projected cash flow needs The report also provides each portfolios
current market value and yield as of March 31 2003 as well as comparisons to other market

benchmarks The report also confirms that no leverage was utilized nor derivatives held during
the reporting period Finally the report reviews key economic factors which may affect the

portfolios and potential investment results
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DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

There are no ADA or Senior Citizen Access issues contained in this report

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic The Cash Management Report summarizes the characteristics of the investment

portfolios for the quarter The portfolios credit quality remains high and well within the Citys
Investment Policy Moreover the liquidity remains sufficient to meet the Citysprojected cash

flow needs

Environmental There are no environmental opportunities associated with this report

Social Equity It is the objective of the City to manage these portfolios by maintaining their

composition through the observation of the key areas of safety creditworthiness liquidity and

diversity Optimization of the portfolios while observing those key areas will produce interest

earnings to the General Fund These monies may be available for services to disadvantaged
areas or enhanced recreational or social venues

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends Councils acceptance ofthis informational report

ACTION REQUESTED No action is required

Respectfully Submitted

Deborah Ed erlg Y

Director Financial Services A ncy

Prepared by

Joseph T Yew Jr

Treasury Manager

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE

FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
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City ofOakland and Oakland Redevelopment Agency
Cash Management Report

For Quarter Ended March 31 2003

CITY OF OAKLAND

Portfolio Review

During the quarter the Portfolio balances have fluctuated from a low of 1648 million in

December 2002 to a high of 220 million in March 2003 Contributing to the Portfolio

increases were the receipt of Business Tax collections of approximately 39 million and

property taxes of 207 million offset by debt service payments of 167 million Other

payments included normal operating expenses such as payroll and vendor payments

Portfolio Composition

The Portfolio complies with the Citysadopted Investment Policy for fiscal year 20022003

This includes compliance with the applicable local ordinances and resolutions including
Nuclear Free Zone Linked Banking and Tobacco Divestiture

The following discussion addresses the Citys investment portfolio characteristics in terms of

the Investment Policys four objectives safety liquidity diversity and return Portfolio detail

for each ofthe months in the current quarter is attached to this report

Preservation of CapitalSafety The Citys holdings as of March 31 2003 are depicted by
credit rating category in the chart on the following page Approximately 5531 of the

Operating Fund investments were AaaAAA rated 1135were A1P1 orA1P1 and

227were Aa2AA rated The primary unrated holdings at 3068 ofthe Fund were the

Funds investments in the State ofCaliforniasLocal Agency Investment Fund LATE FDIC

insured Certificates ofDeposit constituted less than 1ofthe total Operating Fund
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City of Oakland Operating Fund

Portfolio Credit Quality
As of33103

FDIC

039

Not Rated

3068

AAAa

227

AAAAaa

5531

Liquidity Liquidity will continue to be aprimary objective when making investment decisions

for the Operating pool portfolio With ongoing capital projects at the Port and within the City
and to ensure that sufficient liquidity is available to meet the daytoday expenditures we

maintained a sufficient cushion in money market funds to meet unanticipated project
expenditures

Debt service payable from the Citys Operating Pool for the Port of Oakland and the City for

the six months following March 31 2003 is approximately 110 million

Consequently we will continue to invest in short term instruments and money markets as

investment tools to maintain adequate shortterm liquidity

Maturing investments over the next six months are as follows

Days Amounts Percent

030 12682046849 5760

31180 1082699722 493

Total 13764746571 6253

454



The amount maturing within 180 days includes 6751 million in LAIF305 million are bond

proceeds and 443 million in money market funds both of which are considered to have a

onedaymaturity due to the ability to withdraw funds daily

The following graph depicts the Operating Fund Portfolio by dollars invested and percentage in

each maturity range as of March 31 2003

City of Oakland Operating Fund

Portfolio Maturity
As of33103
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Days to Maturity

The Portfolio average maturity was increased to 111 days as ofMarch 31 2003 versus 108

days as ofDecember 31 2002 The average maturity is due to the large balances held in LAIF

and the JP Morgan Money Market Fund

Diversity To reduce the risks of investing the portfolio is diversified among a variety of

instruments In addition to limiting the types of investment in any one category as outlined in

the Investment Policy no more than 10 of the total cash portfolio other than TRAN

proceeds may be invested in any one issue This singleissue provision also does not apply to

money market funds or LAIF as they each are backed by a large portfolio ofhighly diversified

assets

030 3190 91180 181360 361 3 3

Years Years



City of Oakland Operating Fund

Portfolio Diversity
As of33103

Commercial

Paper
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Derivatives The Operating Fund Portfolio contained no derivative instruments during this

reporting period

Yield

Total interest earned for the quarter ended March 31 2003 was approximately136 million

The effective rate of return on total assets in the Operating Fund Portfolio for the month ended

March 31 2003 was271 The Citys Portfolio yield was better than the monthend spot

yield on the6month Treasury bill and LAIF for each month in the quarter The performance
comparison to LAIF must be considered in light of LAIFs historical tendency to lag market

changes in both rising and falling interest rate environments It has been the Cityspractice to

hold to maturity rather than sell at a loss and adjust to the markets yield curve



Comparative yields for the quarter are shown below

City of Oakland Operating Fund

Comparative Annualized Yields

As of33103

As of Monthend 6month Treasury LAIFI Operating Fund

January 2003 118 210 307

February 2003 118 194 365

March 2003 111 190 277

lEffective monthly average return

Valuation and Leverage The market value of the Operating Fund was 2211 million based

on information received from Interactive Data Corporation which was above cost by
approximately 109 million There was no leverage in the portfolio during the reported period
and liquidity wasmaintained at sufficient levels

Portfolio Rating

In August 2002 Fitch Investors Service LP Fitch assigned amanaged fund credit rating of

AAA and a market risk rating ofV1 to the CitysOperating Fund Portfolio These

ratings are the highest assigned by Fitch The AAA credit rating reflects the highest credit

quality based on asset diversification management strength and operational capabilities The

V1market risk rating is assigned to money market funds and Local Government

Investment Pools that have the lowest market risk and are expected to experience no loss of

principal value even in adverse market conditions Fitchs market risk ratings reflect the rating
agencysassessment of relative market risks and total return stability in the portfolio based on

analysis of various market indicators such as interest rates liquidity and leverage risk if any

As a condition of maintaining these ratings the City provides information on the Operating
Fund Portfolio activity and holdings to Fitch for its review on a monthly basis



OAKLAND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Portfolio Review

The Agency received tax increments of226 million in January 2003 and paid debt service of

86 million and other normal operating expenditures The net effect was an increase of the

portfolio from 625 million at the end ofDecember 2002 to 757 at the end ofMarch 2003

Portfolio Composition

The Portfolio complies with the current Investment Policy for fiscal year 20022003 This

includes compliance with the applicable local ordinances and resolutions including Nuclear

Free Zone Linked Banking and Tobacco Divestiture

The following discussion addresses the Redevelopment Agency investment portfolio
characteristics in terms of the Investment Policys four objectives safety liquidity diversity
and return Portfolio detail for each of the months in the current quarter is attached to this

report

Preservation of CapitalSafery The Agencysholdings by credit rating category are depicted
in the chart below Approximately 5760 ofthe Agencys Operating Fund investments were

AAA rated and659 was rated A1P1 The primary unrated holdings at 3581of the

Fund were the Funds investments in the State of CaliforniasLocal Agency Investment Fund

LATE



Oakland Redevelopment Agency
Portfolio Credit Quality

As of33103

Not Rate

3581

AAAAa

5760

AlP1

659

Liquidity Liquidity within the AgencysPortfolio remains sufficient to meet all expected cash
flow needs of the Agency for the next six months and beyond The debt service payment for
the next six months for the Agency is approximately 129 million We also maintain a

sufficient cushion in highly liquid instruments to meet unanticipated projects expenditures

The Agency Portfolio average maturity decreased to 197 days as ofMarch 31 2003 versus 299
days as of December 31 2002

The chart below depicts the AgencysPortfolio by dollars invested and percentage in each

maturity range
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Diversity To reduce the risks of investing the portfolio is diversified among a variety of

instruments In addition to limiting the types ofinvestment in any one category as outlined in

the Investment Policy no more than 10of the total cash portfolio maybe invested in any one

issue



Oakland Redevelopment Agency
Portfolio Diversity

As of33103
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Derivatives The Agency Portfolio contained no derivative instruments during this reporting
period

Yield

Total interest earned for the quarter ended March 31 2003 was approximately 552000 The

effective rate of return on total assets in the AgencysPortfolio was289 as of March 31

2003 During the quarter the Agencysportfolio surpasses that ofLAIF and the monthend

spot yield on the6month Treasury in each month The performance comparison to LAIF must

be considered in light ofLAIFs historical tendency to lag market changes in both rising and

falling interest rate environments

Comparative yields for the quarter are shown below

Oakland Redevelopment Agency
Comparative Annualized Yields

As of33103

As ofMonthend 6month Treasury LAIFI ORA

January 2003 118 210 366

February 2003 118 194 294

March 2003 111 190 289

Effective monthly average return

Money Market

Funds

651



Valuation and Leverage The market value of the Agency portfolio for the quarter ended

December 31 2002 was 763 million based on information received from Interactive Data

Corporation which was above cost by approximately 567000 There was no leverage in the

portfolio during the reporting period and liquiditywas maintained at sufficient levels

ECONOMIC REVIEW

Market Overview

The war is having a profound effect on the economy Consumer and business uncertainty is

widespread Orders have been put on hold and consumer purchases have been delayed It is

impossible to discern between warrelated weakness and fundamental underlying economic

weakness As a result investors have elected to ignore almost all economic data for February
and March

In March the consumer confidence index fell for the fourth time in a row to a10year low of

625 average for the past five years has hovered at about 1203 Unemployment remains at

6 job creation is on hold and layoffs are continuing

Orders for durable goods fell 12in February driven by weaker demand for computers
metals aircraft and cars Defense orders rose 28 while nondefense orders dropped27
Oil prices rose more than 10 at the end ofMarch taking them back above 30barrel The

Fed said rising oil prices and other geopolitical risks which economists interpret to include

war with Iraq have discouraged companies from expanding

One bright spot is that mortgage refinancing continues at an unprecedented pace which

provides consumers with an ample amount of cash However these consumers are cautious

due to the uncertainty ofthe war

Interest Rates

On January 29 Federal Reserve policy makers voted unanimously to keep their benchmark
interest rate unchanged counting on the lowest borrowing costs in 41 years to lift the economy

The central bank left the overnight bank lending rate at 125 and said the risk of slower

growth and higher inflation are balanced

In its meeting on March 18 2003 the Federal Reserve held interest rates and surprised investors

by saying the looming war with Iraq makes it impossible to assess the outlook for the US

economy The Federal Open Market Committee promised heightened surveillance of the

economy a statement some analysts said signaled a possible rate cut perhaps even before its

next meeting May 6 2003 It was the first time the Fed declined to say whether the main risk to

the economy is slow growth or inflation since it began publishing its view with rate decisions in

2000

Rather than take a position on the future direction of interest rates we expect to continue to

manage the investments ofthe City of Oakland and the Redevelopment Agency Operating Fund

Portfolios consistent with policy objectives and aprimary focus on meeting liquidity needs
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CITY OF OAKLAND

City of Oakland Operating Fund 15C FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330

Portfolio Management
OAKLAND CA 94612

5102383201
Portfolio Summary

March 31 2003

Investments
Par

Value

Market

Value

Book
Value

of
Portfolio Term

Days to
MatCall

YTMIC

360 Equiv
YTMC

365 Equiv

Federal Agency Issues Coupon 7750000000 7844926819 7740134403 3517 1354 291 3613 3663

LAIF Bond Proceeds 3051655877 3051655877 3051655877 1387 1 1 1894 1920

Medium Term Notes 500000000 505029450 499832075 227 538 181 3274 3320

Money Market 4431000000 4431000000 4431000000 2014 1 1 1164 1180

LocalAgency Investment Funds 3700000000 3700000000 3700000000 1681 1 1 1864 1890

Certificates of Deposit 85000000 85000000 85000000 039 129 79 1442 1462

Commercial Paper Discount 2500000000 2497090694 2497090694 1135 34 31 1267 1285

Investments 22017655877 22114702840 22004713049 10000 493 111 2305 2337

Cash and Accrued Interest

Accrued Interest at Purchase 2656918 2656918
SUbtOtal 2656918 2656918

Total Cash and Investments 22017655877 22117359758 22007369967 493 111 2305 2337

Total Earnings March 31 Month Ending Fiscal Year To Date

Current Year 45838524 396097496

Average Daily Balance 19512187751 14646959888

Effective Rate of Return 277 360

Joseph T Yew Treasury Manager

Portfolio pCOt

uata Updated 5tTPOR 42220s1510 AP

Run Date04222003 1510 PM PRFPM1 SymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver 500



City of Oakland Operating Fund

Portfolio Management
Portfolio Details Investments

March 31 2003

Average Purchase
CUSIP Investment Issuer Balance Date ParValue Market Value

Page 2

Stated YTMC Days to Maturity
Book Value Rate Moodys 360 MatCall Date

Federal Agency Issues Coupon
313310MG9 50620 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

3133MV2A0 50631 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

3133MWRJ2 50639 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

3133MXMS5 50641 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

312924RL9 50583 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

3128XOTS8 50625 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

3128XOVC0 50628 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

3128XOWN5 50629 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

3128XOWJ4 50630 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

3128X0859 50636 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

3128XOU72 50638 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

313646093 50306 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

31359MEX7 50371 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

31359MLZ4 50578 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

31359MMU4 50607 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

3136F1XU9 50609 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

3136F1ZN3 50610 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

3136F1YV6 50611 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

31359MOJ5 50621 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

31359MPN7 50626 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

3136F2J58 50627 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

3136F2N87 50632 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

31359MOZ9 50633 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

3136F25F1 50634 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

31359MRF2 50637 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

3136F3DP8 50640 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

Subtotal and Average 7096697840

LAIF Bond Proceeds

SYS50567 50567 LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND

SYS50617 50617 LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND

Subtotal and Average 3051655877

Medium Term Notes

9311426P7 50599 WAL MART

Uaia Updated SEfPORT04222003 1510
Run Date04222003 1510

12242002 350000000 356125000 350000000 4000 3945 267 12242007

01282003 300000000 300937500 300000000 2220 AAA 2190 118 01282005

03272003 300000000 300000000 300000000 2500 AAA 2466 87 03272008

03282003 300000000 300937500 300000000 2390 AAA 2357 272 12292005

01072002 300000000 305869171 295728511 4650 Aaa 5682 219 11062006

01092003 300000000 302096695 300000000 4000 Aaa 3945 99 01092008

01232003 300000000 300194366 300000000 3000 Aaa 2959 22 01232006

01282003 300000000 302422165 300000000 4000 Aaa 3945 118 01282008

01282003 300000000 300245087 300000000 2375 Aaa 2342 27 01282005

03242003 300000000 300182373 299161719 2430 Aaa 2960 176 03242006

03262003 300000000 300712189 298234917 3400 Aaa 3953 360 03262008

05141999 200000000 210579773 200000000 6000 AAA 5918 412 05172004

10011999 200000000 214062500 200496253 6500 AAA 6198 502 08152004

12242001 300000000 326156250 299782620 5000 AAA 4954 1385 01152007

04222002 500000000 512343750 499997377 3625 AAA 3576 380 04152004

04242002 300000000 300656250 300000000 5000 AAA 4932 23 10242005

04302002 300000000 301031250 300000000 5400 AAA 5326 29 04302007

04302002 300000000 300656250 299967583 3800 AAA 3768 29 04302004

12232002 300000000 301968750 299560197 1875 AAA 1936 624 12152004

01132003 300000000 303375000 300000000 3500 AAA 3450 563 10152007

01232003 300000000 300468750 300000000 4100 AAA 4044 22 01282008

01302003 200000000 200812500 200000000 3010 AAA 2969 120 01302006

02282003 300000000 299531250 299146738 2125 AAA 2192 1110 04152006

03062003 300000000 301312500 300000000 3420 AAA 3373 66 03062007

03242003 300000000 301781250 299552917 2500 AAA 2617 358 03242006

03272003 300000000 300468750 298505571 2350 AAA 3337 176 03242006

7750000000 7844926819 7740134403 3613 291

000 000 000 1920 1894 1

07312002 3051655877 3051655877 3051655877 1920 1894 1

3051655877 3051655877 3051655877 1894 1

04092002 500000000 505029450 499832075 3250 Aa2 3274 181 09292003

PortflicPOOL

AP

PM PRFPM2 SymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver 500



City ofOakland Operating Fund

Portfolio Management
Portfolio Details Investments

March 31 2003

Page 3

Average Purchase Stated YTMC Days to Maturity
CUSIP Investment Issuer Balance Date ParValue Market Value Book Value Rate Moodys 360 MatCall Date

Subtotal and Average 499818837 500000000 505029450 499832075 3274 181

Money Market

616918207 50143 JP MORGAN INST PRIME MMF 4431000000 4431000000 4431000000 1180 Aaa 1164 1

SYS50645 50645 WELLS FARGO 07292002 000 000 000 1500 1479 1

Subtotal and Average 4853580645 4431000000 4431000000 4431000000 1164 1

Local Agency Investment Funds

SYS43 43 LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND 3700000000 3700000000 3700000000 1890 1864 1

Subtotal and Average 3700000000 3700000000 3700000000 3700000000 1864 1

Certificates of Deposit

SYS50624 50624 COMMUNITY BANK OF THE BAY 12232002 10000000 10000000 10000000 1360 1360 81 06212003

SYS50622 50622 METROPOLITAN BANK 12272002 10000000 10000000 10000000 1400 1400 87 06272003

SYS50635 50635 METROPOLITAN BANK 03172003 50000000 50000000 50000000 1550 1550 77 06172003

SYS50619 50619 People Community Partnership 12102002 5000000 5000000 5000000 1000 1000 70 06102003

SYS50623 50623 bank of the orient 12262002 10000000 10000000 10000000 1250 1250 85 06252003

Subtotal and Average 85000000 85000000 85000000 85000000 1442 79

Commercial Paper Discount

073896S77 50644 BEAR STEARNS 03282003 500000000 499305556 499305556 P1 1252 36 05072003

59018KR11 50646 MERRIL LYNCH 03312003 1000000000 999963889 999963889 P1 1300 0 04012003

68028UTW8 50642 Old Slip Funding 03282003 500000000 498394166 498394166 P1 1234 90 06302003

7954W1 RWS 50643 Salomon Smith Barney Hld 03282003 500000000 499427083 499427083 P1 1251 29 04302003

Subtotal and Average 225434552 2500000000 2497090694 2497090694 1267 31

Total Investments and Average 19512787751 22017655877 22114702840 22004713049 2305 111

PertolioPont
Data Upaated SElPORT 04222UU31510 qp
Run Date 041222003 1510

PM PRFPM2 SymReptV6OOf2



CITY OF OAKLAND

City of Oakland Operating Fund 150 FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330

Aging Report OAKLAND CA 94612

By Maturity Date
5102383201

As of April 1 2003

Maturity Percent Current Current
Par Value of Portfolio Book Value Market Value

Aging Interval 0 days 04012003 04012003 6 Maturities 0 Payments 12182655877 5533 12182619768 12182619786

Aging Interval 1 30 days 04022003 05012003 1 Maturities 0 Payments 500000000 227 499427083 499427083

Aging Interval 31 90 days 05022003 06302003 7 Maturities 0 Payments 1085000000 493 1082899722 1082699722

Aging Interval 91 180 days 07012003 09282003 0 Maturities 0 Payments 000 000 000 000

Aging Interval 181 360 days 09292003 03262004 1 Maturities 0 Payments 500000000 227 499832075 505483932

Aging Interval 361 1080 days 03272004 03162006 11 Maturities 0 Payments 3200000000 7453 3200021410 3244420884

Aging Interval 1081 days and after 03172006 15 Maturities 0 Payments 4550000000 2067 4540112993 4597194040

Total for 41 Investments 0 Payments 10000 22004713049 22111845427

Portfolio POOL

Data Updated SElNURT04082003 1004 AP

Run Date 04082003 1004 AG PRFAGSymRept V6OOf2

Report Ver 500



Investments

Federal Agency Issues Coupon
LAIF Bond Proceeds

Medium Term Notes

Money Market

LocalAgency Investment Funds

Certificates of Deposit

Investments

Cash and Accrued Interest
Accrued Interest at Purchase

Subtotal

Total Cash and Investments

Total Earnings

Current Year

Average Daily Balance

Effective Rate of Return

Par

Value

7240000000

3051655877

500000000

33310 00000

3700000000

85000000

17907655877

17907655877

February 28 Month Ending

46421220

16587772007

365

Joseph T Yew Treasury Manager

Data Updated SEIPURT 04022003 1603

Run Date04022003 1603

City of Oakland Operating Fund
Portfolio Management

Portfolio Summary
February 28 2003

Market
Value

7338441481

3051655877

505483932

33 31000000

3700000000

85000000

Book of
Value Portfolio

7230448267 4040

30 516 55877 1705

499803774 279

3331000000 1861

3700000000 2067

85000000 047

18011581290

2598168

2598168

18014179458

Fiscal Year To Date

354218106

14026292959

379

2598168

2598168

17900506086

Term

1427

1

538

1

1

182

593

593

CITY OF OAKLAND
150 FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330

OAKLAND CA 94612

5102383201

Days to YTMC YTMC

MatCall 360 Equiv 365 Equiv

277 4112 4169

1 1894 1920

212 3274 3320

1 1223 1240

1 1894 1920

56 1648 1671

119 2702 274017 8 979 07918 10000

119 2702 2740

Portfolio POOL
AP

PM PRFPM1 SymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver 500



City ofOakland Operating Fund
Portfolio Management

Portfolio Details Investments

February 28 2003

Page 2

CUSIP Investment
Average

Issuer Balance
Purchase

Date ParValue Market Value Book Value
Stated

Rate Moodys
YTMC Days to Maturity

360 MatCall Date

Federal Agency Issues Coupon
313310MG9 50620 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 12242002 350000000 356453125 350000000 4000 3945 298 121242007
3133MV2A0 50631 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 01282003 300000000 301031250 300000000 2220 AAA 2190 149 01282005
312923PZ2 50505 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP 03292001 300000000 300498276 299712139 5625 Aaa 5647 19 03202006
312924RL9 50583 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP 01072002 300000000 306753891 295629557 4650 Aaa 5682 250 11062006
312925CR9 50595 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP 03252002 300000000 300503678 300000000 4210 Aaa 4152 24 03252005
3128XOTS8 50625 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP 01092003 300000000 302552673 300000000 4000 Aaa 3945 130 01092008
3128XOVC0 50628 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP 01232003 300000000 300446366 300000000 3000 Aaa 2959 53 01232006
3128XOWN5 50629 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP 01282003 300000000 302894989 300000000 4000 Aaa 3945 149 01282008
3128XOWJ4 50630 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP 01282003 300000000 300461975 300000000 2375 Aaa 2342 58 01282005
313646093 50306 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 05141999 200000000 210793793 200000000 6000 AAA 5918 443 05172004
31359MEX7 50371 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 10011999 200000000 214250000 200526390 6500 AAA 6198 533 08152004
31359MLZ4 50578 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 12242001 300000000 326906250 299777839 5000 AAA 4954 1416 01152007
31359MMH3 50593 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 03122002 300000000 300281250 298943188 5000 AAA 5380 11 03122007
3136F1TS9 50594 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 03212002 300000000 300656250 300000000 5200 AAA 5129 20 03212007
31359MMU4 50607 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 04222002 500000000 512656250 499997167 3625 AAA 3576 411 041152004
31359MMH3 50608 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 04222002 390000000 390365625 387234856 5000 AAA 5129 11 03122007
3136F1XU9 50609 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 042412002 300000000 301406250 300000000 5000 AAA 4932 54 10242005
3136F1ZN3 50610 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 04302002 300000000 302062500 300000000 5400 AAA 5326 60 04302007
3136F1YV6 50611 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 04302002 300000000 301125000 299965083 3800 AAA 3768 60 04302004
31359MQJ5 50621 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 12232002 300000000 301312500 299538708 1875 AAA 1936 655 12152004
31359MPN7 50626 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 01132003 300000000 303843750 300000000 3500 AAA 3450 594 10152007
3136F2J58 50627 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 01232003 300000000 301125000 300000000 4100 AAA 4044 53 01282008
3136F2N87 50632 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 01302003 200000000 200937500 200000000 3010 AAA 2969 151 01302006
31359MQZ9 50633 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 02282003 300000000 299123340 299123340 2125 AAA 2192 1141 04152006

LAIF Bond Proceeds

SYS50567 50567

SYS50617 50617

Medium Term Notes

9311426P7 50599

Subtotal and Average 7638184055

LOCAL AGENCYINVESTMENTFUND
LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND

Subtotal and Average 3051655877

WAL MART

Subtotal and Average

Data Updated SETPORT04022003 1603
Run Date04022003 1603

499789218

7240000000 7338441481 7230448267

000 000

07312002 3051655877 3051655877

3051655877 3051655877

04092002 500000000 505483932

500000000 505483932

000 1920

30 516 55877 1920

3051655877

499803774 3250

499803774

4112 277

1894 1

1894 1

1894 1

Aa2 3274 212 09292003

3274 212

PortfoloPOCl

AP
PM PRFPM2 SymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver 500



City of Oakland Operating Fund

Portfolio Management
Portfolio Details Investments

February 28 2003

Page 3

Average Purchase Stated YTMC Days to Maturity
CUSIP Investment Issuer Balance Date Par Value Market Value Book Value Rate Moodys 360 MatCall Date

Money Market

616918207 50143 JP MORGAN INST PRIME MMF 3331000000 3331000000 3331000000 1240 Aaa 1223 1

SYS50645 50645 WELLS FARGO 07292002 000 000 000 1500 1479 1

Subtotal and Average 1613142857

Local Agency Investment Funds

SYS43 43 LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND

Subtotal and Average 3700000000

Certificates of Deposit

3331000000 3331000000

3700000000 3700000000

3700000000 3700000000

3331000000 1223 1

37 000 00000 1920 1894 1

3700000000 1894 1

SYS50624 50624 COMMUNITY BANK OF THE BAY 12232002 10000000 10000000 10000000 1360 1360 112 061212003

SYS50618 50618 METROPOLITAN BANK 09162002 50000000 50000000 50000000 1900 1900 16 03172003

SYS50622 50622 METROPOLITAN BANK 12272002 10000000 10000000 10000000 1400 1400 118 06272003

SYS50619 50619 People Community Partnership 12102002 5000000 5000000 5000000 1000 1000 101 06102003

SYS50623 50623 bank of the orient 12262002 10000000 10000000 10000000 1250 1250 116 06252003

Subtotal and Average 85000000 85000000 85000000 85000000 1648 56

Total Investments and Average 16587772007 17907655877 18011581290 17897907918 2702 119

Portfolio POOL
Data Updated 5ETPORT G4U22003 1603 AP

Run Date04022003 1603 PM PRFPM2 SymRept V6OOf2



City of Oakland Operating Fund

Aging Report
By Maturity Date

As of March 1 2003

Maturity Percent

ParValue of Portfolio

CITY OF OAKLAND
150 FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330

OAKLAND CA 94612

5102383201

Current Current
Book Value Market Value

Aging Interval 0 days 03012003 03012003 5 Maturities o Payments 10082655877 5630 10082655877 10082655877

Aging Interval 1 30 days 03022003 03312003 1 Maturities o Payments 50000000 028 50000000 50000000

Aging Interval 31 90 days 04012003 05302003 o Maturities 0 Payments 000 000 000 000

Aging Interval 91 180 days 05312003 08282003 4 Maturities 0 Payments 35000000 020 35000000 35000000

Aging Interval 181 360 days 08292003 02242004 1 Maturities 0 Payments 500000000 279 499803774 505483932

Aging Interval 361 1080 days 02252004 02132006 11 Maturities 0 Payments 3200000000 1787 3200027348 3244924562

Aging Interval 1081 days and after 02142006 13 Maturities 0 Payments 4040000000 2256 4030420919 4093516919

Total for 35 Investments 0 Payments 10000 17897907918 18011581290

Portfolio POOL

Data Updated SETPORT04022003 1606 AP

Run Date04022003 1606 AG PRFAG SymRept V6OOt2

Report Ver500



Investments

CITY OF OAKLAND

City of Oakland Operating Fund 150 FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330

Portfolio Management OAKLAND CA 94612

Portfolio Summary
5102383201

January 31 2003

Par Market Book of Days to YTMC YTMC
Value Value Value Portfolio Term MatCall 360 Equiv 365 Equiv

rederal Agency Issues Coupon 8440000000
LAIF Bond Proceeds 3051655877

Medium Term Notes 500000000
Money Market 731000000
LocalAgency Investment Funds 3700000000
Certificates of Deposit 85000000

Investments 16507655877

Cash and Accrued Interest
Accrued Interest at Purchase

Subtotal

Total Cash and Investments 16507655877

Total Earnings January 31 Month Ending

Current Year 44488007

Average Daily Balance 17070832042

Effective Rate of Return 307

Joseph T Yew Treasury Manager

Cta Updated SETPORT 04022003 1549

Run Date04022003 1550

8550680356 8430865522 5110

30516 55877 30516 55877 1650

505562439 499775472 303

731000000 731000000 443

3700000000 3700000000 2243

85000000 85000000 052

16623898672 16498296871 10000

2598168 2598168
2598168 2598168

166264 96840 165008 95039

Fiscal Year To Date

307796886

13692704990

382

1508 223 4370 4431

1 1 2663 2700

538 240 3274 3320

1 1 1262 1280

1 1 2190 2220

182 84 1648 1671

788 122 3380 3427

788 122 3380 3427

PortfIlo POOL

AP

PM PRFPM1 SymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver 500



City ofOakland Operating Fund

Portfolio Management
Portfolio Details Investments

January 31 2003

Average Purchase

CUSIP Investment Issuer Balance Date ParValue Market Value

Page 2

Stated YTMC Days to Maturity
Book Value Rate Moodys 360 MatCall Date

Federal Agency Issues Coupon

313310MG9 50620

3133MLL94 50590

3133MV2A0 50631

312923PZ2 50505

312924RL9 50583

312925CR9 50595

3128XOTS8 50625

3128XOVC0 50628

3128XOWN5 50629

3128XOWJ4 50630

313646093 50306

31359MEX7 50371

31359MLZ4 50578

3136F1KT6 50588

3136F1LV0 50591

3136F1MS6 50592

31359MMH3 50593

3136F1TS9 50594

31359MMU4 50607

31359MMH3 50608

3136F1XU9 50609

3136F1ZN3 50610

3136F1YV6 50611

31359MOJ5 50621

31359MPN7 50626

3136F2J58 50627

3136F2N87 50632

312924206 50589

FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG

Subtotal and Average 7043653433

LAIF Bond Proceeds

SYS50567 50567 LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND

SYS50617 50617 LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND

Subtotal and Average 3043674440

Data Updated SETPURT 04U22U03 1549

Run Date040220031550

12242002 350000000 356562500 350000000 4000 3945 326 12242007

02122002 300000000 301312500 300000000 5350 AAA 5277 11 02122007

01282003 300000000 300000000 300000000 2220 AAA 2190 177 01282005

03292001 300000000 302328873 299702742 5625 Aaa 5647 47 03202006

01072002 300000000 308408386 295530604 4650 Aaa 5682 278 11062006

03252002 300000000 301768158 300000000 4210 Aaa 4152 52 03252005

01092003 300000000 300000000 300000000 4000 Aaa 3945 158 01092008

01232003 300000000 300000000 300000000 3000 Aaa 2959 81 01232006

01282003 300000000 300000000 300000000 4000 Aaa 3945 177 01282008

01282003 300000000 300000000 300000000 2375 Aaa 2342 86 01282005

05141999 200000000 211933197 200000000 6000 AAA 5918 471 05172004

10011999 200000000 215625000 200556527 6500 AAA 6198 561 08152004

12242001 300000000 325218750 299773058 5000 AAA 4954 1444 01152007

02062002 300000000 301125000 300000000 5200 AAA 5129 5 02062007

02202002 300000000 301593750 300000000 5300 AAA 5227 19 02202007

02282002 300000000 301781250 299847226 5100 AAA 5094 25 02262007

03122002 300000000 302250000 298921338 5000 AAA 5380 39 03122007

03212002 300000000 302718750 300000000 5200 AAA 5129 48 03212007

04222002 500000000 513906250 499996957 3625 AAA 3576 439 04152004

04222002 390000000 392925000 387177685 5000 AAA 5129 39 03122007

04242002 300000000 303000000 300000000 5000 AAA 4932 82 10242005

04302002 300000000 304125000 300000000 5400 AAA 5326 88 04302007

04302002 300000000 302343750 299962583 3800 AAA 3768 88 04302004

12232002 300000000 300656250 299517219 1875 AAA 1936 683 12152004

01132003 300000000 300000000 300000000 3500 AAA 3450 622 10152007

01232003 300000000 300000000 300000000 4100 AAA 4044 81 01282008

013012003 200000000 200000000 200000000 3010 AAA 2969 179 01302006

02062002 300000000 301097992 299879583 5200 AAA 5180 5 02062007

8440000000 8550680356 8430865522 4370 223

ooo ooo oo0 2soo 28so 1

07312002 3051655877 3051655877 3051655877 2700 2663 1

3051655877 3051655877 3051655877 2663 1

PortfolnPOOL

AP
PM PRFPM2 SymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver 500



CUSIP Investment Issuer

City of Oakland Operating Fund

Portfolio Management
Portfolio Details Investments

January 31 2003

Average Purchase
Balance Date ParValue Market Value

Page 3

Stated YTMC Days to Maturity
Book Value Rate Moodys 360MatCall Date

Medium Term Notes

931142BP7 50599 WAL MART 04092002 500000000 505562439 499775472 3250 Aa2 3274 240 09292003

Subtotal and Average 499762234 500000000 505562439 499775472 3274 240

Money Market

616918207 50143 JP MORGAN INST PRIME MMF 731000000 731000000 731000000 1280 Aaa 1262 1

SYS50645 50645 WELLS FARGO 07292002 000 000 000 1500 1479 1

Subtotal and Average 2698741935 731000000 731000000 731000000 1262 1

Local Agency Investment Funds

SYS43 43 LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND 3700000000 3700000000 3700000000 2220 2190 1

Subtotal and Average 3700000000 3700000000 3700000000 3700000000 2190 1

Certificates of Deposit

SYS50624 50624 COMMUNITY BANK OFTHE BAY 12232002 10000000 10000000 10000000 1360 1360 140 06212003

SYS50618 50618 METROPOLITAN BANK 09162002 50000000 50000000 50000000 1900 1900 44 03172003

SYS50622 50622 METROPOLITAN BANK 12272002 10000000 10000000 10000000 1400 1400 146 06272003

SYS50619 50619 People Community Partnership 12102002 5000000 5000000 5000000 1000 1000 129 06102003

SYS50623 50623 bankof theorient 12262002 10000000 10000000 10000000 1250 1250 144 06252003

Subtotal and Average 85000000 85000000 85000000 85000000 1648 84

Total Investments and Average 17070832042

Data Updated StTPURT 04022003 1545

Run Date04022003 1550

16507655877 16623898672 16498296871 3380 122

Portfolio POL

AP

PM PRFPM2 SymReptV6OOf2



City of Oakland Operating Fund

Aging Report
By Maturity Date

As of February 1 2003

Maturity Percent
ParValue of Portfolio

CITY OF OAKLAND

150 FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330

OAKLAND CA 94612

5102383201

Current Current
Book Value Market Value

Aging Interval 0 days 02012003 02012003 5 Maturities 0 Payments 7482655877 4533 7482655877 7482655877

Aging Interval 1 30 days 02022003 03032003 0 Maturities 0 Payments 000 000 000 OoO

Aging Interval 31 90 days 03042003 05022003 1 Maturities 0 Payments 50000000 030 50000000 50000000

Aging Interval 91 180 days 05032003 07312003 4 Maturities 0 Payments 35000000 021 35000000 35000000

Aging Interval 181 360 days 08012003 01272004 1 Maturities 0 Payments 500000000 303 499775472 505562439

Aging Interval 361 1080 days 01282004 011612006 9 Maturities o Payments 2700000000 1636 2700033286 27x9232605

Aging Interval 1081 days and after 01172006 19 Maturities 0 Payments 5740000000 3477 5730832236 5801447751

Total for 39 Investments 0 Payments 10000 16498296871 16623898672

Portfolio POOL
Datalpdated SETPORT04022003 1553 AP
Run Date04022003 1553

AG PRF AG SymRept V6OOf2

Report Ver 500



CITY OF OAKLAND

Investments

ORA POOLED INVESTMENTS 150 FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330

Portfolio Management
OAKLAND CA 94612

5102383201
Portfolio Summary

March 31 2003

Par Market Book of Days to YTMC YTMC

Value Value Value Portfolio Term MatCall 360 Equiv 365 Equiv

Federal Agency Issues Coupon

Money Market

Local Agency Investment Funds

Commercial Paper Discount

Investments

Total Earnings

Current Year

Average Daily Balance

Effective Rate of Return

3870000000

492875667

2711210186

500000000

7574085853

March 31 Month Ending

19145263

7805911356

289

3924871499 3868083949 5109 1413 380 3946 auui

492875667 492875667 651 1 1 1325 1343

27 i 1210186 2711210186 3581 1 1 1864 1890

499288195 499288195 659 41 37 1252 1269

7628245547 7571457997 10000 725 197 2852 2892

Fiscal Year To Date

207737417

Joseph T Yew Treasury Manager

Portfolio ORAP

Data Updated FUNDSNAP Oaz22003 1514 AP

Run Date04222003 1514 PM PRFPM1 SymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver 500



ORA POOLED INVESTMENTS
Portfolio Management

Portfolio Details Investments

March 31 2003

Average Purchase

CUSIP Investment Issuer Balance Date ParValue Market Value

2001 87500

201625000
301451065

302398178
302000381

173240625
301218750

302625000
319593750

309375000
306093750
301968750
301875000

301218750

Federal Agency Issues Coupon

3133M32A2 40129

3133MP4Z6 50323

3128XOYD5 50326

3128XON47 50329

3128X0028 50330

31359MED1 50054

31359MJG9 50299

3136FON01 50303

31359MLH4 50308

31359MMA8 50318

31359MNG4 50324

31359MOJ5 50325

3136F27C6 50327

3136F26T0 50328

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS

Subtotal and Average 3709981864

200000000

200000000
300000000

300000000

300000000
170000000

300000000
300000000
300000000
300000000

300000000

300000000
300000000

300000000

3870000000 3924871499 3868083949

AAA 6100 6 040712003

AAA 5100 1534 06132007

Aaa 3150 118 07282006

Aaa 2850 346 09122006

Aaa 3500 346 03122008

AAA 5914 146 08252003

AAA 4664 44 05152003

AAA 5650 79 06192006

AAA 4407 1293 10152006

AAA 5188 294 01202007

AAA 3103 441 06152004

AAA 1963 624 12152004

AAA 3000 149 08282006

AAA 3320 66 03062007

4001 380

Money Market

SYS20014 20014 FIDELITY INST GOVT CLASS I 20000000 20000000 20000000 5200 5200 1

616918207 50144 JP MORGAN INST PRIME MMF 472875667 472875667 472875667 1180 Aaa 1180 1

SYS50180 50180 MILESTONE MONEY MARKET 000 000 000 4850 AAA 4850 1

Subtotal and Average 710617602 492875667 492875667 492875667 1343 1

Local Agency Investment Funds

SYS20001 20001 LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENTS 2711210186 2711210186 2711210186 1890 AAA 1890 1

Subtotal and Average 3320887605 271121P86 2711210186 2711210186 1890 1

Commercial Paper Discount

073896S85 50331 BEAR STEARNS 03282003 500000000 499288195 499288195 P1 1269 37 05082003

Subtotal and Average 64424283 500000000 499288195 499288195 1269 37

Total Investmentsand Average 7805911356 7574085853 7628245547 7571457997 2892 197

Data Updated FUNUSNAP 042220031514

Run Date042212003 1514

04071998

06132002

01282003

03122003

03122003

08241998

05252001

06192001

10252001

01182002

06212002

12232002

02282003

03062003

Page 2

Stated YTMC Days to Maturity
Book Value Rate Moodys 365 MatCall Date

200000000 6100

200000000 5100

300000000 3150

300000000 2850

300000000 3500

169997825 5910

299986800 4625

300000000 5650

299701073 4375

299195466 5000

299642588 3000

299560197 1875

300000000 3000

300000000 3320

PrrfoliocRP

AP

PM PRFPM2 SymRept V6OOf2

Report Ver 500



CITY OF OAKLAND

ORA POOLED INVESTMENTS 150 FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330

Aging Report
OAKLAND CA 94612

By Maturity Date
5102383201

As of March 31 2003

Maturity
ParValue

Percent

of Portfolio
Current

Book Value

Current

Market Value

Aging Interval 0 days 03312003 03312003 4 Maturities 0 Payments 3204085853 4230 3204085853 3204085853

Aging Interval 1 30 days 04012003 04302003 1 Maturities 0 Payments 200000000 264 200000000 202500000

Aging Interval 31 90 days 05012003 06292003 2 Maturities 0 Payments 800000000 1056 799274995 802944445

Aging Interval 91 180 days 06302003 09272003 1 Maturities 0 Payments 170000000 224 169997825 175046875

Aging Interval 181 360 days 09282003 03252004 0 Maturities 0 Payments 000 000 000 000

Aging Interval 361 1080 days 03262004 03152006 2 Maturities 0 Payments 600000000 792 599202785 607125000

Aging Interval 1081 days and after 03162006 9 Maturities 0 Payments 2600000000 3433 2598896539 2639218750

Total for 19 Investments 0 Payments 10000 7571457997 7630920923

Portfolio ORAP

Data Updated FUNDSNAP U4U32UC3 U i 1
AF

Run Date04032003 1012
AG PRFAG SymRept V6OOt2

Report Ver 500



ORA POOLED INVESTMENTS
Portfolio Management

Portfolio Summary
February 28 2003

Par Market
Investments value value

CITY OF OAKLAND
150 FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330

OAKLAND CA 94612

5102383201

Book of Days to YTMC YTMC

Value Portfolio Term MatICall 360 Equiv 365 Equiv

FederalAgency Issues Coupon

Money Market

Local Agency Investment Funds

Investments

Total Earnings

Current Year

Average Daily Balance

Effective Rate of Return

Joseph T Yew Treasury Manager

3170000000 3229546875 31 68003631 3969 1408

1402875667 1402875667 1402875667 1758 1

3411210186 3411210186 3411210186 4274 1

7984085853

February 28 Month Ending

16747420

7414191035

294

8043632728 7982089484 10000 559

Fiscal Year To Date

189065416

423 4292 4352

1 1279 1296

1 1953 1980

168 2763 2801

Portfolio ORAP
Data Updated FUNDSNAP 04U20003 1430 Ap

Run Date 04022003 1430 PM PRFPM1 SymRept V6OOf2

Reporl Ver 500



ORA POOLED INVESTMENTS

Portfolio Management
Portfolio Details Investments

February 28 2003

Average Purchase
CUSIP Investment Issuer Balance Date ParValue Market Value

Page 2

Stated YTMC Days to Maturity
Book Value Rate Moodys 365 MatCall Date

Federal Agency Issues Coupon

3133M3TH8 40107 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 031711998 200000000 202000000 200000000 6056 AAA 6056 16 03172003
3133M32A2 40129 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 04071998 200000000 202500000 200000000 6100 AAA 6100 37 04072003
3133MP4Z6 50323 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 06132002 200000000 203500000 200000000 5100 AAA 5100 1565 06132007
3128XOYD5 50326 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP 01282003 300000000 300000000 300000000 3150 Aaa 3150 149 07282006
31359MED1 50054 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 08241998 170000000 175046875 169997372 5910 AAA 5914 177 081252003
31359MJG9 50299 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 05252001 300000000 303656250 299977800 4625 AAA 4664 75 05152003
3136FON01 50303 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 06192001 300000000 305718750 300000000 5650 AAA 5650 110 061192006
31359MLH4 50308 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 10252001 300000000 318281250 299694034 4375 AAA 4407 1324 10152006
31359MMA8 50318 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 01182002 300000000 311718750 299177835 5000 AAA 5188 325 01202007
31359MNG4 50324 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 061212002 300000000 306468750 299617882 3000 AAA 3103 472 06152004
31359MOJ5 50325 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 12232002 300000000 300656250 299538708 1875 AAA 1963 655 12152004
3136F27C6 50327 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 021282003 300000000 300000000 300000000 3000 AAA 3000 180 08282006

Subtotal and Average 3053676611 3170000000 3229546875 3168003631 4352 423

Money Market

SYS20014 20014 FIDELITY INST GOVT CLASS I 20000000 20000000 20000000 5200 5200 1

616918207 50144 JP MORGAN INST PRIMEMMF 1382875667 1382875667 1382875667 1240 Aaa 1240 1

SYS50180 50180 MILESTONEMONEY MARKET 000 000 000 4850 AAA 4850 1

Subtotal and Average 1431447096 1402875667 1402875667 1402875667 1296 1

Local Agency Investment Funds

SYS20001 20001 LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENTS 3411210186 3411210186 3411210186 1980 AAA 1980 1

Subtotal and Average 2929067329 3411210186 3411210186 3411210186 1980 1

Total Investments and Average 7414191035

Data Updated FUNDSNAP 04022003 1430

Run Date04022003 1430

7984085853 8043632728 7982089484 2801 168

Portfolio0AP

AP

PM PRFPM2 SymRept V6OOf2

Report Ver 500



ORA POOLED INVESTMENTS
CITY OF OAKLAND

150 FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330

Aging Report OAKLAND CA 94612

By Maturity Date 5102383201

As of February 28 2003

Maturity
Par Value

Percent
of Portfolio

Current
Book Value

Current
Market Value

Aging Interval 0 days 02282003 02282003 4 Maturities 0 Payments 5314085853 6493 5314085853 5314085853

Aging Interval 1 30 days 03012003 03302003 1 Maturities 0 Payments 200000000 244 200000000 202000000

Aging Interval 31 90 days 03312003 05292003 2 Maturities o Payments 500000000 611 499976900 506156250

Aging Interval 91 180 days 05302003 08272003 1 Maturities 0 Payments 170000000 208 169997327 175046875

Aging Interval 181 360 days 08282003 02232004 0 Maturities o Payments 000 000 000 000

Aging Interval 361 1080 days 02242004 021122006 2 Maturities 0 Payments 600000000 733 599151971 607125000

Aging Interval 1081 days and after 02132006 5 Maturities 0 Payments 1400000000 1711 1398869402 1439218750

Total for 15 Investments 0 Payments 10000 8182081453 8243632728

Portfolio ORAP

Data Updated FUNuSNAP 040220031430 Ap
Run Date04022003 1430 AG PRFAG SymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver 500



ORA POOLED INVESTMENTS

Aging Report
By Maturity Date

As of March 1 2003

CITY OF OAKLAND

150 FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330

OAKLAND CA 94612

5102383201

Maturity Percent Current Current
Par Value of Portfolio Book Value Market Value

Aging Interval 0 days 03012003 03012003 4 Maturities 0 Payments 4814085853 6030 4814085853 4814085853

Aging Interval 1 30 days 03022003 033112003 1 Maturities 0 Payments 200000000 250 200000000 202000000

Aging Interval 31 90 days 04012003 053012003 2 Maturities 0 Payments 500000000 6266 499977800 506156250

Aging Interval 91 180 days 05312003 082812003 1 Maturities 0 Payments 170000000 213 169997372 175046875

Aging Interval 181 360 days 08292003 022412004 o Maturities 0 Payments 000 000 000 000

Aging Interval 361 1080 days 02252004 021312006 2 Maturities 0 Payments 600000000 751 599156590 607125000

Aging Interval 1081 days and after 02142006 6 Maturities 0 Payments 1700000000 212x 1698871869 1739218750

Total for 16 Investments 0 Payments 10000 7982089484 8043632728

Portfolio ORAP
Data Updated FUNDSNAP 04022003 1432 qp

Run Date0402YZ003 1432 AG PRFAG SymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver500



ORA POOLED INVESTMENTS
Portfolio Management

Portfolio Summary
January 31 2003

Par Market
Investments value value

CITY OF OAKLAND

150 FRANK H OGAWA SUITE 5330
OAKLAND CA 94612

5102383201

Book of Days to YTMIC YTMC

Value Portfolio Term MatCall 360 Equiv 365 Equiv
FederalAgency Issues Coupon
Money Market

LocalAgency Investment Funds

Investments

Total Earnings

Current Year

Average Daily Balance

Effective Rate of Return

Joseph T Yew Treasury Manager

3570000000

382875667

1911210186

5864085853

January 31 Month Ending

19327802

6225169453

366

3632359375 3567923313 6087 1501

382875667 382875667 653 1

1911210186 1911210186 3260 1

5926445228 5862009166 10000 914

Fiscal Year To Date

172317996

384 4624 4688

1 1464 1485

1 2032 2060

234 3572 3622

PortfoliotRAP

Data Updated FUNDSNAF04022003 1428 AF
Run Date04022003 1428 PM PRFPMtSymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver 500



ORA POOLED INVESTMENTS

USIP nvestment
verage

Issuer Balance

Portfolio Management
Portfolio Details Investments

January 31 2003

Purchase
Date Par Value Market Value ook Value

tated
Rate oodys

Page 2

YTMIC Days to Maturity
365 MatlCall Date

FederalAgency Issues Coupon
3133M3TH8 40107 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 031171998 200000000 202000000 200000000 6056 AAA 6056 44 03172003

3133M32A2 40129 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 040711998 200000000 202500000 200000000 6100 AAA 6100 65 04072003

3133MLL94 50322 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 02122002 200000000 200875000 200000000 5350 AAA 5350 11 02122007

3133MP4Z6 50323 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 06132002 200000000 203500000 200000000 5100 AAA 5100 1593 06132007

312923FP5 50292 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP 02072001 200000000 200812500 200000000 6050 Aaa 6050 6 02072006

3128XOYD5 50326 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MTG CORP 01282003 300000000 300000000 300000000 3150 Aaa 3150 177 0712812006

31359MED1 50054 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 08241998 170000000 175046875 169996919 5910 AAA 5914 205 082512003

31359MJG9 50299 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 05252001 300000000 303656250 299968800 4625 AAA 4664 103 05152003

3136FONQ1 50303 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 06192001 300000000 305718750 300000000 5650 AAA 5650 138 06192006

31359MLH4 50308 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 10252001 300000000 318281250 299686994 4375 AAA 4407 1352 101152006

31359MMA8 50318 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 01182002 300000000 3117187SD 299160205 5000 AAA 5188 353 012012007

3136F1KT6 50321 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 020612002 300000000 301125000 300000000 5200 AAA 5200 5 020612007

31359MNG4 50324 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 06212002 300000000 306468750 299593176 3000 AAA 3103 500 06152004

31359MOJ5 50325 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASS 12232002 300000000 300656250 299517219 1875 AAA 1963 683 12152004

Subtotal and Average 3645305101 3570000000 3632359375 3567923313 4688 384

Money Market

SYS20014 20014 FIDELITY INST GOVT CLASS I 20000000 20000000 20000000 5200 5200 1

616918207 50144 JP MORGAN INST PRIMEMMF 362875667 362875667 362875667 1280 Aaa 1280 1

SYS50180 50180 MILESTONEMONEY MARKET 000 000 000 4850 AAA 4850 1

Subtotal and Average 902875667 382875667 382875667 382875667 1485 1

Local Agency Investment Funds

SYS20001 20001 LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENTS 1911210186 1911210186 1911210186 2060 AAA 2060 1

Subtotal and Average 1676988685 1911210186 1911210186 1911210186 2060 1

Total Investmentsand Average 6225169453 5864085853 5926445228 5862009166 3622 234

Data Updated FUNUSNAP 04022003 1428
Run Date04022003 1428

Petfclio ORAP

AP

PM PRF PM2 SymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver 500



ORA POOLED INVESTMENTS

Aging Report
By Maturity Date

As of January 31 2003

Maturity Percent

ParValue of Portfolio

Aging Interval 0 days 01312003 01312003

Aging Interval 1 30 days 020112003 03022003

Aging Interval 31 90 days 030312003 05012003

Aging Interval 91 180 days 05022003 s 07302003

Aging Interval 181 360 days 07312003 01262004

Aging Interval 361 1080 days 01272004 01152006

Aging Interval 1081 days and after 01162006

T1

m

2
o
o

m

n

I
m

Data Upaated FUNDSNAP 040220031428

Run Date04022003 1428

Total for

4 Maturities

0 Maturities

2 Maturities

1 Maturities

1 Maturities

2 Maturities

8 Maturities

18 Investments

0 Payments

o Payments

0 Payments

0 Payments

0 Payments

0 Payments

0 Payments

0 Payments

2294085853

000

400000000

300000000

170000000

600000000

2100000000

3912

000

682

512

290

1023

3581

10000

ITY OF OAKLAND

150 FRANKHAWASUITE 5330

KLAND CA 94612

W 102383201
o

W cif

Current Current

Book Value JNarket Value

2294085853 X294085853

000 Z 000

400000000 404500000

299968800 303656250

169996919 175046875

599110395 607125000

2098847199 2142031250

5862009166 5926445228

Portfolio ORAP
AP

AG PRFAG SymReptV6OOf2

Report Ver 500


